Secured bank loans (6,750) (19,528)
 (6,802) (19,821)

Secured bank loans
O n 31 May 2021, the Company entered into a  revolving mul currency faci l i ty agreement with Na onal  Westminster Bank P lc
and Barclays  Bank P LC for up to £47m (the "Faci l i ty"). The Faci l i ty includes  a  £2.5m overdraR and the abi l i ty to draw up to
£3.0m as  a  bonding faci l i ty, as  required. The Faci l i ty i s  provided on a three-year term with an op on to extend un l  the
fourth anniversary. At 31 December 2022, the Group had up to £47.0m (2021: £47.0m) of funds  avai lable under the Faci l i ty.

The Faci l i ty includes  two financial  covenants , which i f ei ther were to be breached would result in a  default of the agreement:

1. I nterest Cover - EB I T for the previous  12 months  must exceed 5  mes the net finance charge (external  debt
interest, excluding IFRS16 finance lease interest payments) for the previous  12 months.

2.   Leverage - total  indebtedness  at the period end must not exceed 3.5  mes EB I TDA for the previous  12 months
(adjusted for acquis i ons and disposals ). This  reduced to 3.0  mes from 31 March 2022, 2.5  mes from 30 June
2022, and reduces  to 2.0 times from 31 March 2023.

2022 2021

At 31 December £000 £000
Gross  secured bank loans (7,000) (20,000)
Capital ised finance costs 250 472
Total secured bank loans (6,750) (19,528)

Total  secured bank loans  are due as  fol lows:

2022 2021

At 31 December £000 £000
In one year or less , or on demand - -
In more than one year but not more than five years (6,750) (19,528)
 (6.750) (19,528)

Total  bank loans  and borrowings  used to calculate net cash are as  fol lows, I F RS 16 Leases  is  excluded from the calcula on
of net cash in accordance with the Group's  bank covenants:

Gross secured
bank loans

£000
Local bank loans

£000
Total bank loans*

£000 £000
At 31 December 2020 (27,271) (2,357)
Cash movements 7,608 -
Acquis i tions  - bus iness  combinations - (468)
Non-cash movements
- Foreign exchange (337) 35
- Other - 2,200
At 31 December 2021 (20,000) (590)
Cash movements 13,000 410
Non-cash movements
- Foreign exchange - (32)
At 31 December 2022 (7,000) (212)

*  The borrowing used to calculate net cash.

Other includes  the forgiveness  of the US Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loans.

2 4 . O th er n o n -c u rren t l i ab i l i t ies

2022 2021
31 December £000 £000

Employment benefi ts* 1,846 1,108
Long term bonuses 1,362 1,014
Other 838 427
 4,046 2,549

*This  relates  to long term service leave in some loca ons, deferred contribu ons to pens ion schemes and long-term bonus

plans. I n addi on, a  termina on indemnity plan in I ta ly of £535k (2021: £547k), this  l iabi l i ty i s  for the 13th month salary

accrual  for a l l  I ta l ian employees  to be paid to them when they leave the Company, this  was  included in 'other' in 2021,

reclass i fied within the table for comparabi l i ty.

The main i tems include a contractual  make good l iabi l i ty in relation to the Austral ia  office lease of £690k (2021: £116k).

2 5 . Eq u i ty  related  l iab i l i? es